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RE: 2007 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report 
BD Santa Rita EOL Release Site (AP-58) 
T22S, R37E, Section 27, Unit Letter A 
Lea County, New Mexico 
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Mr. Hansen: 

On behalf of Rice Operating Company (ROC), Trident Environmental takes this opportunity to submit the 
2007 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the BD Santa Rita EOL Release Site located in the 
Blinebry-Drinkard (BD) Salt Water Disposal (SWD) System. 

ROC is the service provider (agent) for the BD SWD System and has no ownership of any portion of 
pipeline, well, or facility. The BD SWD System is owned by a consortium of oil producers, System 
Partners, who provide all operating capital on a percentage ownership/usage basis. 

Thank you for your consideration concerning this annual summary of groundwater monitoring 
information. If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me at (432) 638-8740 or Kristin Farris 
Pope at (505) 393-9174. 

Sincerely, 

cc: KFP, JSC 

enclosures: maps, table, graphs, laboratory analytical reports, and well sampling data forms 
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BD Santa Rita E O L Release Site (AP-58) 

Unit 'A', Section 27.T22S, R.37E 

Summary of Groundwater Sampling Results 

Monitoring 

Well 

Sample 

D M 

Depth ii i 

(Iroiindwdier 

(feet BTOC) 

Total 

Depth 

(feel BTOC) 

Chlonde 

(mg/L) 

' IDS 

(ma/I.) 

Ben/cue 

(mg/L) 

Toluene 

( m g / l - ) 

litliylbenzene 

(mg/ l . ) 

Xylene 

(mg/L) 

09 /02 /05 54.04 63.58 4,480 7,600 <0.0fl l <0.001 <0.001 <0.00l 

111/24/05 5VS5 63.58 7,170 16,400 <0.001 <0.001 <l).l)l)l <0.001 

01/2.VH6 53.98 63.58 7,450 14,300 •40.001 <0.001 <0.0I)1 <0.001 

04 /24 /06 54.07 63.58 7,100 14,300 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 

MW-1 
07 /19 /06 54.08 63.58 6,180 14,000 <0.001 <0.001 <0.00l <0.00l 

MW-1 

10/11/06 53.99 63.58 2,100 4,560 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 
I11/25/H7 5-1.10 63.58 2,740 4,560 <0.001 <().1)111 <0.001 <0.00l 

04 /04 /07 54.11 61.58 2,610 5,720 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.00i 

07/09 / l 17 53.80 63.58 363 1,470 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 

1 1/12/07 53.87 63.58 356 1,398 <0.001 <o.ooi <0.0l l l <0.001 

MW-2 11/12/117 54.55 62.58 160 930 <0.001 <0.001 <C0.001 <0.003 

MW-3 11/12/07 53.70 65.45 1,210 2,596 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003 

W "JCC Standards 250 1,001) 0.1) I 0.75 0.75 0.62 

I'otnl Dissolved S iikls (TOS), . lloride, sul&rc, a d KJ'KX con.™ rations lisied in m Digrams per liu (mg/l.) 

Analyses performed by Eitvironnientnl Lab otTexas (0<less;i TX) mid Cardinal Laboratories (Hobbs NM) 

Values in l>oldface type indicate concentrations excml \e\v Mexico Water Qualify Commission (WQCC) standards. 

BTOC - tJelou Top of Casing 

Date 
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AXenco Laboratories Company 

Analytical Report 
Prepared for: 

Kristin Farris-Pope 

Rice Operating Co. 

122 W. Taylor 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

Project: BD Santa Rita Leak 

Project Number: None Given 

Location: T22S R37E Sec. 27 A- Lea County, NM 

Lab Order Number: 7A29013 

Report Date: 02/02/07 



Rice Operating Co. Project: BD Santa Rita Leak Fax: (505)397-1471 

122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given 

Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES 

Sample ID Laboratory TD Matrix Date Sampled Date Received 

Monitor Well #1 7A29013-01 Water 01/25/07 09:40 01-29-2007 10:20 

• 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 

Page 1 of 10 



Rice Operating Co. 

122 W. Taylor 

Mobbs NM, 88240 

Project: 

Project Number: 

Project Manager: 

BD Santa Rita Leak 

None Given 

Kristin Farris-Pope 

Fax: (505) 397-1471 

Organics by GC 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting 

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

Monitor Well #1 (7A29013-01) Water 

Benzene ND 0.00100 mg/L 1 EA73103 01/31/07 01/31/07 EPA 8021B 

Toluene ND 0.00100 » 

• 
Ethylbenzene ND 0.00100 • 
Xylene (p/m) ND 0.00100 

Xylene (o) ND 0.00100 

• 
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triftuorotoluene 80.0% 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.2 % 80-120 

^••EnvTioiiiiitiiiLal Lab uf Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 

A XenCO Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. 
Page 2 o f 10 
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Rice Operating Co. Project: BD Santa Rita Leak Fax: (505) 397-1471 

122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given 

Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte Result 

Reporting 

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

Monitor WeB #1 (7A29013-01) Water 

Total Alkalinity 256 2.00 mg/L 1 EA73003 01/30/07 01/30/07 EPA310.1M 

Chloride 2740 50.0 

• 
100 EA72918 01/29/07 01/30/07 EPA 300.0 

Total Dissolved Solids 4560 10.0 

• 
1 EA73007 01/29/07 01/30/07 EPA 160.1 

Sulfate 449 50.0 

• 
100 EA72918 01/29/07 01/30/07 EPA 300.0 

•Eiiviiuwiieiiial Lab uf Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. 

A XenCO Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. 
Page 3 o f 10 
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Project: BD Santa Rita Leak F«= (505) 397-1471 

Project Number: None Given 

Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

Total Metals by EPA / Standard Methods 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting 

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

Monitor WeU #1 (7A29013-01) Water 

Calcium 382 20.2 mg/L 250 EA7300S 01/30/07 01/31/07 EPA 6010B 

Magnesium 199 1.80 50 

• 
Potassium 24.0 0.600 

• 
10 

• • 
Sodium 1120 10.8 

• 
250 > 

Rice Operating Co. 

122 W. Taylor 

§Hobbs N M , 88240 

IviluuiltcllUl Lib uf Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
AXenCO Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. 

Page 4 o f 10 
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Rice Operating Co. Project: BD Santa Rita Leak Fax: (505)397-1471 

122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given 

Hobbs N M , 88240 Project Manager. Kristin Farris-Pope 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EA73103 - EPA 5030C ( G Q 

Blank (EA73103-BLK1) Prepared: 01/31/07 Analyzed: 02/01/07 

Benzene ND 0.00100 mg/L 

Toluene ND 0.00100 • 
Ethylbenzene ND 0.00100 

Xylene (p/m) ND 0.00100 

Xylene (o) ND 0.00100 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 39.2 ug/l 40.0 98.0 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 36.7 " 40.0 91.8 80-120 

LCS (EA73103-BS1) Prepared: 01/31/07 Analyzed: 02/01/07 

Benzene 0.0535 0.00100 mg/L 0.0500 107 80-120 

Toluene 0.0516 0.00100 0.0500 103 80-120 

Ethylbenzene 0.0473 0.00100 0.0500 94.6 80-120 

Xylene (p/m) 0.0912 0.00100 0.100 91.2 80-120 

Xylene (o) 0.0425 0.00100 0.0500 85,0 80-120 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 47.3 ug/l 40.0 118 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 45.6 " 40.0 114 80-120 

Calibration Check (EA73103-CCV1) Prepared: 01/31/07 Analyzed: 02/02/07 

Benzene 41.7 ug/l 50.0 83.4 80-120 

Toluene 43.6 • 50.0 87.2 80-120 

Ethylbenzene 48.1 50.0 96.2 80-120 

Xylene (p/m) 8'6.1 * 100 86.1 80-120 

Xylene (o) 42.0 50.0 84.0 80-120 

Surrogate: a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene 37.7 40.0 94.2 ,50-/20 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 35.9 40.0 89.8 80-120 

Matrix Spike (EA73103-MS1) Source: 7A2901S-03 Prepared: 01/31/07 Analyzed: 02/01/07 

Benzene 0.0446 0.00100 mg/L 0.0500 ND 89.2 80-120 

Toluene 0.0477 0.00100 

• 
0.0500 ND 95.4 80-120 

Ethylbenzene 0.0492 0.00100 0.0500 ND 98.4 80-120 

Xylene (p/m) 0.0953 0.00100 

• 
0.100 ND 95.3 80-120 

Xylene (o) 0.0427 0.00100 0.0500 ND 85.4 80-120 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 41.7 ug/l 40.0 104 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 46.0 " " 40.0 115 80-120 

EllVilUHllleTllal Lab Uf Tmi! The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 

AXenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. 

Page 5 of 10 
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Rice Operating Co. 

122 W. Taylor 

Jrlobbs NM, 88240 

Project: BD Santa Rita Leak 

Project Number: None Given 

Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

Fax:(505) 397-1471 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EA73103 - EPA S030C (GC) 

Matrix Spike Dup (EA73103-MSD1) Source: 7A29015-03 Prepared: 01/31/07 Analyzed: 02/01/07 

Benzene 0.0456 0.00100 mg/L 0.0500 ND 91.2 80-120 2.22 20 

Toluene 0.0477 0.00100 0.0500 ND 95.4 80-120 0.00 20 

Ethylbenzene 0.0467 0.00100 0.0500 ND 93.4 80-120 5.21 20 

Xylene (p/m) 0.0930 0.00100 0.100 ND 93.0 80-120 2.44 20 

Xylene (o) 0.0407 0.00100 0.0500 ND 81.4 80-120 4.80 20 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 42.2 ug/l 40.0 106 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 39.1 " 40.0 97.8 80-120 

riviiuiiuieTiial Lab uf Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. 

Page 6 of 10 
A Xenco Laboratories Company 
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Rice Operating Co. Project: BD Santa Rita Leak Fax: (505)397-1471 

122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given 

Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %HEC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EA72918 - General Preparation (WetChem) 

Blank (EA729t8-BLKl) Prepared: 01/29/07 Analyzed: 01/30/07 

Chloride 

Sulfate 

LCS (EA72918-BS1) 

ND 

0.465 

0.500 

0.500 

mg/L 

Prepared. 01/29/07 Analyzed: 01/30/07 

Sulfate 

Chloride 

Calibration Check (EA72918-CCV1) 

11.9 

11.5 

0.500 

0.500 

mg/L 10.0 

10.0 

119 

115 

80-120 

80-120 

Prepared: 01/29/07 Analyzed: 01/30/07 

Chloride 

Calibration Check (EA72918-CCV2) 

10.8 mg/L 10.0 108 80-120 

Prepared: 01/29/07 Analyzed: 01/30/07 

Chloride 

Sulfate 

Duplicate (EA72918-DUP1) 

0.00 

0.00 

mg/L 10.0 

10.0 

80-120 

80-120 

Source: 7A29004-01 Prepared: 01/29/07 Analyzed: 01/30/07 

Chloride 

Sulfate 

Duplicate (EA72918-DUP2) 

3250 50.0 mg/L 3270 

529 50.0 " 554 

Source: 7A29015-01 Prepared: 01/29/07 Analyzed: 01/30/07 

0.613 

4.62 

20 

20 

Sulfate 

Chloride 

Matrix Spike (EA72918-MS1) 

295 25.0 mg/L 292 

1610 25.0 " 1610 

Source: 7A29004-01 Prepared: 01/29/07 Analyzed: 01/30/07 

1.02 

0.00 

20 

20 

Sulfate 

Chloride 

Matrix Spike (EA72918-MS2) 

1580 

4220 

50.0 

50.0 

Source: 7A29015-01 

mg/L 1000 

1000 

554 

3270 

103 

95.0 

80-120 

80-120 

Prepared: 01/29/07 Analyzed: 01/30/07 S-08 

Chloride 

Sulfate 

2230 

851 

25.0 

25.0 

mg/L 500 

500 

1610 

292 

124 

112 

80-120 

80-120 

Enviiuiimemal Lab uf Texas 

AXenco Laboratories Company 

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This'analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval qf Environmental Lab of Texas. 

Page 7 of 10 
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Rice Operating Co. Project: BD Santa Rita Leak Fax:(505)397-1471 

122 W.Taylor Project Number: None Given 

Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte Result 

Reporting 

Limit Units 

Spike Source 

Level Result %REC 
%REC 
Limits RPD 

RPD 
Limit Notes 

Batch EA73003 - General Preparation (WetChem) 

Blank (EA73003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/30/07 

Total Alkalinity ND 2.00 mg/L 

LCS (EA73003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/30/07 

Bicarbonate Alkalinity 184 2.00 mg/L 200 92.0 85-115 

Duplicate (EA73003-DTJP1) Source : 7A29013-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/30/07 

Total Alkalinity 254 2.00 mg/L 256 0.784 20 

Reference (EA73003-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/30/07 

Total Alkalinity 246 mg/L 250 98.4 90-110 

Batch EA73007 - Fi l t ra t ion Preparation 

Blank (EA73007-BLK1) Prepared: 01/29/07 Analyzed: 01/30/07 

Total Dissolved Solids ND 10.0 mg/L 

Duplicate (EA73007-DUP1) Source: 7A29004-01 Prepared: 01/29/07 Analyzed: 01/30/07 

Total Dissolved Solids 5220 10.0 mg/L 5220 0.00 20 

5ii»iiuiinimual Lab uf Texas 
AXenco Laboratories Company 

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval qfEnvironmental Lab of Texas. 

Page 8 of 10 
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Rice Operating Co. Project: BD Santa Rita Leak Fax:(505)397-1471 

122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given 

Hobbs N M , 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

Total Metals by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EA73006 - 6OIOB/N0 Digestion 

Blank (EA73006-BLK1) Prepared: 01/30/07 Analyzed: 01/31/07 

Calcium ND 0.0810 mg/L 

Magnesium ND 0.0360 

Potassium ND 0.0600 

Sodium ND 0.0430 

Calibration Check (EA73006-CCV1) Prepared: 01/30/07 Analyzed: 01/31/07 

Calcium 2.05 mg/L 2.00 102 85-115 

Magnesium 2.13 2.00 106 85-115 

Potassium 1.81 2.00 90.5 85-115 

Sodium 1.90 2.00 95.0 85-115 

Duplicate (EA73006-DUP1) Source: 7A29012-01 Prepared: 01/30/07 Analyzed: 01/31/07 

Calcium 104 4.05 mg/L 102 1.94 20 

Magnesium 44.4 0.360 46.5 4.62 20 

Potassium 9.46 0.600 10.0 5.55 20 

Sodium 234 2.15 239 2.11 20 

EllVlluilllteilLal Lab uf Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 

A XenCO Laboratories Company with written approval cf Environmental Lab of Texas. 
Page 9 o f 10 
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Rice Operating Co. 

122 W. Taylor 

Hobbs N M , 88240 

Project: BD Santa Rita Leak 

Project Number: None Given 

Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

Fax: (505)397-1471 

Notes and Definitions 

S-08 Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits. 

J Detected but below the Reporting Limit; therefore, result is an estimated concentration (CLP J-Flag). 

B Analyte is found in the associated blank as well as in the sample (CLP B-flag). 

DET Analyte DETECTED 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

NR Not Reported 

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

LCS Laboratory Control Spike 

MS Matrix Spike 

Dup Duplicate 

Report Approved By: Date: 2/2/2007 

Brent Barron, Laboratory Director/Corp. Technical Director 

Celey D . Keene, Org. Tech Director 

Raland K . Turtle, Laboratory Consultant 

James Mathis, QA/QC Officer 

Jeanne M c Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director 

This material is intended only for the use o f the individual (s) or entity to whom i t is addressed, and may contain 

information that is privileged and confidential. 

I f you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800. 

nviiuiiiiieiUal Lab uf Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. 

Page 10 o f 10 
A Xenco Laboratories Company 
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Environmental Lab of Texas 
Variance/ Correct ive Action Report- Sample Log-In 

Sample Receipt Checklist 
Client Initials' 

1 TerrtDeraturc cf container/ cooler? : Yes No - 0 ° C 
1 Shipping container in good condition? No 
3 Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? Yes No C Not Preserrt 
1 Custody Seals intact on sampie bottles/ container? No Not Present 
> Chain of Custody present? No 
3 Sample instructions complete of Chain of Custody? No 
! Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? No 
3 Chain of Custody aqrees with sample labe!(s)? No ID written on Conl./ Lid 
3 Container label(s) legible and intact? No Not Applicable 
10'. cSampie matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody? No 
11 Containers supplied by ELOT? No 
12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? m No See Below 
13 Samples properly preserved? No See Below 
14 Sampie bottles intact? No 
|5igBf.eservations documented on Chain of Custody? No 
E^gyritainers documented on Chain of Custody? No 
fyk^Stifficient sampie amount for indicated tost(s)? No See Below 
18 -All'samples received within sufficient hold time? No ^Sefi-Bglpw 
19 Subcontract of samDlefs)? Yes No (Not Applicable^ 
20 VOC samples have zero headspace? <& No Not Applicable 

Variance Documentation 

ontact: 

egardihg: 

Contacted by: Date/Time: 

corrective Action Taken; 

:neck all that Apply: See attached e-mail/ fax 
Client understands and would like to proceed with analysis 
Cooling process had begun shortly after sampling event 





Analytical Report 
Prepared for: 

Kristin Farris-Pope 

Rice Operating Co. 

122 W. Taylor 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

Project: BD Santa Rita Leak 

Project Number: [none] 

Location: T22S R37E Sec27 A ~ Lea County New Mexico 

Lab Order Number: 7D05011 

Report Date: 04/13/07 



Rice Operating Co. 

122 W. Taylor 

Hobbs NM, 88240 

Project: BD Santa Rita Leak 

Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

Fax: (505)397-1471 

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES 

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received 

Monitor Well # 1 7D05011-01 Water 04/04/07 10:05 04-05-2007 13:20 

• 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 

Page 1 of 10 



Rice Operating Co. Project: BD Santa Rita Leak Fax: (505)397-1471 

.122 W.Taylor Project Number: [none] 

^Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

Organics by GC 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting 

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

Monitor Well ft 1 (7D05011-01) Water 

Benzene ND 0.00100 mg/L 1 ED70905 04/09/07 04/09/07 EPA 802IB 

Toluene ND 0.00100 » • 

Ethylbenzene ND 0.00100 " 

Xylene (p/m) ND 0.00100 » 

• 
Xylene (o) ND 0.00100 • 

Surrogate: a,a, a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 80-120 « » 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85.4 % 80-120 » » 

iiviiuiiniKiuul Lab uf Texan The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. 

Page 2 of 10 
A Xenco Laboratories Company 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Rice Operating Co. 

122 W. Taylor 

Hobbs N M , 88240 

Project: BD Santa Rita Leak 

Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

Fax: (505) 397-1471 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte 
Reporting 

R^u" Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

Monitor Well # 1 (7D05011-01) Water 

Total Alkalinity 

Chloride 

Total Dissolved Solids 

Sulfate 

280 

2610 

5720 

314 

2.00 mg/L l ED70509 04/05/07 

50.0 " 100 ED71003 04/10/07 

10.0 " 1 ED71008 04/05/07 

50.0 " 100 ED71003 04/10/07 

04/06/07 EPA310.1M 

04/10/07 EPA 300.0 

04/06/07 E P A 1 6 0 1 

04/10/07 EPA 300.0 

Elivnullllleiilal Lab uf Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 

A XenCO Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. 
Page 3 o f 10 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Rice Operating Co. Project: BD Santa Rita Leak Fax: (505) 397-1471 

122 W. Taylor Project Number: [none] 

Irlobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

Total Metals by EPA / Standard Methods 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting 

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

Monitor Well # 1 (7D05011-01) Water 

Calcium 359 20.2 mg/L 250 ED71313 04/13/07 04/13/07 EPA6010B 

Magnesium 174 1.80 50 

Potassium 24.7 0.600 10 

Sodium 1370 10.8 250 

nviiUIlllllMH.il Lab uf Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
AXenCO Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. 

Page 4 of 10 
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Rice Operating Co. Project: B D Santa Ri ta Leak Fax: (505) 397-1471 

122 W . Taylor Project Number: [none] 

Hobbs N M , 88240 Project Manager: Kr i s t i n Farris-Pope 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch ED70905 - EPA 5030C (GC) 

Blank (ED70905-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/09/07 
Benzene ND 0.00100 mg/L 

Toluene ND 0.00100 

Ethylbenzene ND 0.00100 

Xylene (p/m) ND 0.00100 

Xylene (o) ND 0.00100 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 53.2 ug/l 50.0 106 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 44.2 " 50.0 88.4 80-120 

LCS (ED70905-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/09/07 

Benzene 0.0494 0.00100 mg/L 0.0500 98.8 80-120 

Toluene 0.0471 0.00100 0.0500 94.2 80-120 

Ethylbenzene 0.0476 0.00100 0.0500 95.2 80-120 

Xylene (p/m) 0.0904 0.00100 0.100 90.4 80-120 

Xylene (o) 0.0502 0.00100 0.0500 100 80-120 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 52.9 ug/l 50.0 106 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 45.5 " 50.0 91.0 80-120 

C a l i b r a t i o n Check (ED70905-CCV1) Prepared: 04/09/07 Analyzed: 04/10/07 

Benzene 51.6 ug/l 50.0 103 80-120 

Toluene 49.4 

• 
50.0 98.8 80-120 

Ethylbenzene 48.1 

• 
50.0 96 2 80-120 

Xylene (p/m) 86.7 100 86.7 80-120 

Xylene (o) 50.0 50.0 100 80-120 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 54.6 " 50.0 109 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-BromQfluorobenzene 44.8 50.0 89.6 80-120 

M a t r i x Spike (ED70905-MS1) Source: 7D0S009-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/09/07 

Benzene 0.0510 0.00100 mg/L 0.0500 ND 102 80-120 

Toluene 0.0492 0.00100 0.0500 ND 98.4 80-120 

Ethylbenzene 0.0480 0.00100 0.0500 ND 960 80-120 

Xylene (p/m) 0.0886 0.00100 0.100 ND 88.6 80-120 

Xylene (o) 0.0503 0.00100 0.0500 ND 101 80-120 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 53.9 ug/l 50.0 108 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 43.3 " 50.0 86 6 80-120 

Enviioiuiieiuu] Lab uf Texan The results In Ms report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 

A XenCO Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. 
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Rice Operating Co. 

122 W. Taylor 

Hobbs N M , 88240 

Project: BD Santa Rita Leak 

Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

Fax: (505) 397-1471 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch ED70905 - EPA 5030C (GC) 

Matrix Spike Dup (ED70905-MSD1) Source: 7D05009-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/09/07 

Benzene 0.0496 0.00100 mg/L 0.0500 ND 99.2 80-120 2.78 20 

Toluene 0.0474 0.00100 0.0500 ND 94.8 80-120 3.73 20 

Ethylbenzene 0.0470 0.00100 • 0.0500 ND 94.0 80-120 2.11 20 

Xylene (p/m) 0.0859 0.00100 • 0.100 ND 85.9 80-120 3.09 20 

Xylene (o) 0.0485 0.00100 0.0500 ND 97.0 80-120 4.04 20 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 54.1 ug/l 50.0 108 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 42.9 " 50.0 85.8 80-120 

Siiviioiiiiic7ilal Lab uf Texas' 

AXenco Laboratories Company 

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed m accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. 
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Rice Operating Co. Project: BD Santa Rita Leak Fax: (505) 397-1471 

122 W. Taylor Project Number: [none] 

Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch ED70509 - General Preparation (WetChem) 

Blank (ED70509-BLK1) Prepared: 04/05/07 Analyzed: 04/06/07 

Total Alkalinity 

LCS (ED70509-BS1) 

ND 2.00 mg/L 

Prepared: 04/05/07 Analyzed: 04/06/07 

Bicarbonate Alkalinity 

Reference (ED70509-SRM1) 

2.00 mg/L 200 89.0 85-115 

Prepared: 04/05/07 Analyzed: 04/06/07 

Total Alkalinity .24 

Batch ED71003 - General Preparation (WetChem) 

mg/L 250 98.4 90-110 

Blank (ED71003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/10/07 

Chloride 

Sulfate 

LCS (ED71003-BS1) 

ND 

ND 

0.500 

0.500 

mg/L 

Prepared & Analyzed: 04/10/07 

Chloride 12.0 0.500 mg/L 10.0 120 80-120 

Sulfate 12.0 0.500 10.0 120 80-120 

Calibration Check (ED71003-CCV1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/10/07 

Chloride 9.00 mg/L 10.0 90.0 80-120 

Sulfate 9.76 10.0 97.6 80-120 

Duplicate (ED71003-DUP1) Source: 7D05009-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/10/07 

Sulfate 254 25.0 mg/L 287 12.2 20 

Chloride 1590 25.0 1640 3.10 20 

Duplicate (ED71003-DUP2) Source: 7D0S014-O5 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/10/07 

Sulfate 1860 50.0 mg/L 1860 0.00 20 

Chloride 1390 50.0 1410 1.43 20 

EnviioiiiiieiiLHl Lab uf Texay 

AXenco Laboratories Company 

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the sample 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval cf Environmental Lab of Texas. 
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Rice Operating Co. 

a22 W. Taylor 

Btobbs N M , 88240 

Project: BD Santa Rita Leak 

Project Number: [none] 

Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

Fax: (505)397-1471 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch ED71003 - General Preparation (WetChem) 

Matrix Spike (ED71003-MS1) Source: 7D0S009-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/10/07 

Sulfate 

Chloride 

Matrix Spike (ED71003-MS2) 

721 25.0 mg/L 

2080 25.0 

Source: 7D0S014-O5 

500 

500 

287 

1640 

86.8 80-120 

88.0 80-120 

Prepared & Analyzed: 04/10/07 

Sulfate 

Chloride 

2840 

2480 

50.0 

50.0 

mg/L 1000 

1000 

1860 

1410 

98.0 

107 

80-120 

80-120 

Batch ED71008 - General Preparation (WetChem) 

Blank (ED71008-BLK1) Prepared: 04/05/07 Analyzed: 04/06/07 

Total Dissolved Solids 

Duplicate (ED71008-DUP1) 

ND 10.0 mg/L 

Source: 7D0S009-01 Prepared: 04/05/07 Analyzed: 04/06/07 

Total Dissolved Solids 3700 10.0 mg/L 18.6 20 

hiviiuiniienlal Lab uf Texas 

A Xenco Laboratories Company 

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. 
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Rice Operating Co. Project: BD Santa Rita Leak Fax: (505) 397-1471 

122 W. Taylor Project Number: [none] 

Hobbs N M , 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

Total Metals by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch ED71313 - 6OIOB/N0 Digestion 

Blank (ED71313-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/07 

Calcium ND 0.0810 mg/L 

Magnesium ND 0.0360 • 
Potassium ND 0.0600 

Sodium ND 0.0430 

Calibration Check (ED71313-CCV1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/07 

Calcium 2.00 mg/L 2.00 100 85-115 

Magnesium 2.01 2.00 100 85-115 

Potassium 1.93 

• 
2.00 96.5 85-115 

Sodium 2.07 2.00 104 85-115 

Duplicate (ED71313-DUP1) Source: 7D05009-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/07 

Calcium 329 8.10 mg/L 329 0.00 20 

Magnesium 134 1.80 134 0.00 20 

Potassium 14.2 0.600 14.0 1.42 20 

Sodium 628 4.30 

• 
629 0.159 20 

-Biiviiuiiiiieiiial Lab uf Texan Thl results in this report apply to the samples analyzed m accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 

A XenCO Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. 
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Rice Operating Co. Project: BD Santa Rita Leak Fax:(505)397-1471 

122 W.Taylor Project Number: [none] 

kobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope 

Notes and Definitions 

DET Analyte DETECTED 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

NR Not Reported 

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

LCS Laboratory Control Spike 

MS Matrix Spike 

Dup Duplicate 

Report Approved By: D a t e : 4/13/2007 

Brent Barron, Laboratory Director/Corp. Technical Director James Mathis, QA/QC Officer 
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech Director Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director 
Raland K. Turtle, Laboratory Consultant 

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain 
information that is privileged and confidential. 

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800. 

&TTVilUM!IlcMal Lab Uf TexUS! The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 

A XenCO Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. 
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Environmental Lab of Texas 
Variance/ Corrective Action Report- Sample Log-In 

;iient: ^ & 

)ate/ Time: H' 5-01 I; UO 

•ab,ID#: l£>'CfjO\\ 

iltials: 6iL 

Sample Receipt Checklist 
Client initials 

H Temperature of container/ cooler? No ' "?. o ° c 
"2 Shipping container Ingood condition? <Ye§) No 
•3 Custody Seals intact on.shipping container/ cooler? (Tit) No Not Present 
-4 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles/ container? No Not Present 
'•5 Chain of Custody present? No 
*6 Sample instructions complete of Chain of Custody? / f e s j ) No 
*7 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? No 
;8 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label{s}? PfBit) No ID written on Cont / Lid 
'•9 Container label(s) legible and intact? No Not Applicable 
HO Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody? No 
n 1 Containers supplied by ELOT? No 
H2 Samples in proper container/ bottle? CEP No See Below 
t13 Samples property preserved? No See Below 
'14 Sample bottles, intact? No 

' / fWj? ' "—" documented on Chain of Custody? No 
tiqPcontainers documented on Chain of Custody? No 
H7 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? No See Below 
f 18 All samples received within sufficient hold time? No 
119 Subcontract of sample(s)? Yes No <SoLApplicable 
t20 VOC samples have zero headspace? ^ ¥ f i T > No Not Applicable 

Variance Documentation 

Contact: Contacted by: Date/ Time: 

Regarding: 

:orrective Action Taken: 

;heck all that Apply: See attached e-mail/ fax 
Client understands and would tike to proceed with analysis 
Cooling process had begun shortly after sampling event 





Analytical Report 285882 

for 

Rice Operating Co. 

Project Manager: Kristin Pope 

BD Santa Rita Lake 

30-JUL-07 

12600 West 1-20 East Odessa, Texas 79765 

A Xenco Laboratories Company 

NELAC certification numbers: 
Houston, TX E871002 - Miami, FL E86678 - Tampa, FL E86675 

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Austin - Tampa - Miami - Latin America 
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30-JUL-07 

Project Manager: Kristin Pope 
Rice Operating Co. 
122 West Taylor 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Reference: XENCO Report No: 285882 
BD Santa Rita Lake 

Project Address: T22S R37E S27A Lea County New Mexico 

Kristin Pope: 
We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name 
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number 285882. All results being reported under 
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number. 
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the 
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report. 

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with 
NELAC standards. Estimation of data uncertainty for this report is found in the quality control section of this 
report unless otherwise noted. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method 
and NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and 
reported using all other available quality control measures. 

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and 
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at 
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise 
arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 285882 will be filed for 
60 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged 
with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we 
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard 
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc). 

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions 
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time. 

Brent Barron 

Odessa Laboratory Director 

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994. 
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies. 

A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SER VICE and QUALITY 

Respectfully, 

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Austin - Tampa - Miami - Latin America 

Page 2 of 12 



Sample Cross Reference 285882 
Rice Operating Co., Hobbs, NM 

BD Santa Rita Lake 

Sample Id Matrix Date Collected Sample Depth Lab Sample Id 

Monitor Well # 1 W Jul-09-07 08:45 285882-001 

Page 3 of 12 



Certificate of Analysis Summary 285882 
Rice Operating Co., Hobbs, NM 

Project Id: 

Contact: 

Project Location: 

Project Name: BD Santa Rita Lake 
Date Received in Lab: 

Kristin Pope Report Date: 

T22S R37E S27A Lea County New Mexic Project Manager: 

Jul-12-07 03:25 pm 

30-JUL-07 

Brent Barron, I I 

Analysis Requested 
Lab Id: 

Fieldld: 

Depth: 

Matrix: 

Sampled: 

285882-001 

Monitor Well # 1 

WATER 

Jul-09-07 08:45 

Alkalinity by EPA 310.1 Extracted: 

Analyzed: 

Units/RL: 

Jul-19-07 16:00 

mg/L RL 

Alkalinity, Total (as CaC03) 308 4.00 

BTEX by EPA 8021B Extracted: 

Analyzed: 

Units/RL: 

Jul-18-07 08:00 

Jul-18-07 23:17 

mg/L RL 

Benzene ND 0.0010 

Toluene ND 0.0010 

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0010 

m,p-Xylene ND 0.0020 

o-Xylene ND 0.0010 

Total Xylenes ND 

Total BTEX ND 

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Extracted: 

Analyzed: 

Units/RL: 

Jul-18-07 18:08 

mg/L RL 

Chloride 363 10.0 

Sulfate 267 10.0 

Metals per ICP by SW846 6010B Extracted: 

Analyzed: 

Units/RL: 

Jul-13-07 09:21 

mg/L RL 

Calcium 128 0.100 

Magnesium 80.4 0.010 

Potassium 9.46 0.500 

Sodium 249 0.500 

Residue, Filterable (TDS) by EPA 
160.1 

Extracted: 

Analyzed: 

Units/RL: 

Jul-13-07 16:35 

mg/L RL 

Total dissolve solids 1470 5.00 

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. 
The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. 
XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. 
Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing. 

Since 1990 Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Austin - Tampa - Miami - Latin America irent Barron 

Odessa Laboratory Director 
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Flagging Criteria 

X In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD 
recoveries were found to be outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical 
interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough to effect the recovery of the spike 
concentration. This condition could also effect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD. 

B A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence 
indicates possible field or laboratory contamination. 

D The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to 
matrix interference. Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample. 

E The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated. 

F RPD exceeded lab control limits. 

J The target analyte was positively identified below the MQL and above the SQL. 

U Analyte was not detected. 

L The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. 
The department supervisor and QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged 
as estimated concentrations. 

H The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC 
Data were reviewed by the Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid 
for reporting. 

K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time. 

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994. 

Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies. 

A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SER VICE and QUALITY 

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Austin - Tampa - Miami - Latin America 

Phone Fax 

2505 N . Falkenburg Rd., Tampa, FL 33619 
5757 NW 158th St, Miami Lakes; FL 33014 

11381 Meadowglen Lane Suite L Houston, Tx 77082-2647 
9701 Harry Hines Blvd , Dallas, TX 75220 
5332 Blackberry Drive, Suite 104, San Antonio, TX 78238 

(281)589-0692 
(214) 902 0300 
(210) 509-3334 
(813) 620-2000 
(305) 823-8500 

(281)589-0695 
(214)351-9139 
(201)509-3335 
(813) 620-2033 
(305)823-8555 
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f Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries 
Project Name: BD Santa Rita Lake 

Work Order #: 285882 
Lab Batch #: 700581 Sample: 285882-001 / SMP 

Project I D : 

Batch: 1 Matrix: Water 

Units: mg/L SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY 

BTEX by EPA 8021B 

Analytes 

Amount 
Found 

[A] 

True 
Amount 

[Bl 
Recovery 

%R 
[DJ 

Control 
Limits 

%R 
Flags 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0439 0.0500 88 80-120 

Lab Batch #: 700581 Sample: 286015-001 S/MS Batch: 1 Matrix: Water 

Units: mg/L SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY 

BTEX by EPA 8021B 

Analytes 

Amount 
Found 

[A] 

True 
Amount 

[BJ 
Recovery 

%R 
[D] 

Control 
Limits 

%R 
Flags 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0421 0.0500 84 80-120 

Lab Batch #: 700581 Sample: 286015-001 SD/MSD Batch: 1 Matrix: Water 

Units: mg/L SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY 

BTEX by EPA 8021B 

Analytes 

Amount 
Found 

[A] 

True 
Amount 

[B] 
Recovery 

%R 
P>] 

Control 
Limits 

%R 
Flags 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0487 0.0500 97 80-120 

Lab Batch*: 700581 Sample: 497352-1 -BKS / BKS Batch: 1 Matrix: Water 

Units: mg/L SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY 

BTEX by EPA 8021B 

Analytes 

Amount 
Found 

[A] 

True 
Amount 

[Bl 
Recovery 

%R 
[D] 

Control 
Limits 

%R 
Flags 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0484 0.0500 97 80-120 

Lab Batch #: 700581 Sample: 497352-1-BLK / B L K Batch: 1 Matrix: Water 

Units: mg/L SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY 

BTEX by EPA 8021B 

Analytes 

Amount 
Found 

[A] 

True 
Amount 

[B] 
Recovery 

%R 
[D] 

Control 
Limits 

%R 
Flags 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0470 0.0500 94 80-120 

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis 
*** Poor recoveries due to dilution 
Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B 
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes. 
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laboratories 
Blank Spike Recovery 

Project Name: BD Santa Rita Lake 

Work Order #: 285882 

Lab Batch #: 700766 

Date Analyzed: 07/19/2007 

Project ID: 

Sample: 700766-1-BKS 

Date Prepared: 07/19/2007 

Matrix: Water 

Analyst: WRU 

Reporting Units: mg/L Batch #: 1 BLANK /BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY STUDY 

Alkalinity by EPA 310.1 Blank Spike Blank Blank Control Alkalinity by EPA 310.1 
Result Added Spike Spike Limits Flags 

[Al [B] Result %R %R 

Analytes [C[ [»] 

Alkalinity, Total (as CaC03) ND 200 180 90 80-120 

Lab Batch*: 700581 

Date Analyzed: 07/18/2007 

Sample: 497352-1-BKS 

Date Prepared: 07/18/2007 

Matrix: Water 

Analyst: CELKEE 

Reporting Units: mg/L Batch #: 1 BLANK /BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY STUDY 

BTEX by EPA 8021B Blank Spike Blank Blank Control BTEX by EPA 8021B 
Result Added Spike Spike Limits Flags 

[A] [B] Result %R %R 
Analytes [C| [Dl 

Benzene ND 0.0500 0.0510 102 70-125 

Toluene ND 0.0500 0.0511 102 70-125 

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0500 0.0551 110 71-129 

m,p-Xylene ND 0.1000 0.0989 99 70-131 

o-Xylene ND 0.0500 0.0523 105 71-133 

Lab Batch #: 700599 

Date Analyzed: 07/18/2007 

Sample: 700599-1-BKS 

Date Prepared: 07/18/2007 

Matrix: Water 

Analyst: LATCOR 

Reporting Units: mg/L Batch #: 1 BLANK /BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY STUDY 

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Blank Spike Blank Blank Control Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 
Result Added Spike Spike Limits Flags 

[Al |BJ Result %R %R 
Flags 

Analytes [Cl [Dl 

Chloride ND 10.0 10.0 100 90-110 

Sulfate ND 10.0 10.1 101 90-110 

Blank Spike Recovery [D] = 100*[C]/[B] 
^ ^ 1 results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes. 
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Form 3 - MS Recoveries 
Project Name: BD Santa Rita Lake 

Work Order #: 285882 

Lab Batch #: 700599 

Date Analyzed: 07/18/2007 

QC-Sample ID: 285873-001 S 

Reporting Units: mg/L 

Date Prepared: 07/18/2007 

Batch #: 1 

Project ID: 

Analyst: LATCOR 

Matrix: Water 
MATRIX / MATRIX SPIKE R E C O V E R Y STUDY 

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 

Analytes 

Parent 
Sample 
Result 

[A] 

Spike 
Added 

[BJ 

Spiked Sample 
Result 

[C] 
%R 
[DJ 

Control 
Limits 

%R 
Flag 

Chloride 549 250 1060 204 90-110 X 

Sulfate 1830 250 2250 168 90-110 X 

Matrix Spike Percent Recovery [D] = 100*(C-A)/B 
Relative Percent Difference [E] = 200*(C-A)/(C+B) 
AH Results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes 
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Sample Duplicate Recovery 

Project Name: BD Santa Rita Lake 
W o r k Order #: 285882 

Lab Batch #: 700766 

Date Analyzed: 07/19/2007 

QC- Sample I D : 285882-001 D 

Date Prepared: 

Batch #: 

07/19/2007 

1 

Project I D : 

Analyst: WRU 

Matrix: Water 

Reporting Units: mg/L SAMPLE / SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY 

Alkalinity by EPA 310.1 

Analyte 

Parent Sample 
Result 

[A] 

Sample 
Duplicate 

Result 
[B] 

RPD 
Control 
Limits 
%RPD 

Flag 

Alkalinity, Total (as CaC03) 308 312 1 20 

Lab Batch #: 700599 

Date Analyzed: 07/18/2007 

QC- Sample I D : 285873-001 D 

Date Prepared: 

Batch #: 

07/18/2007 

1 

Analyst: LATCOR 

Matrix: Water 

Reporting Units: mg/L SAMPLE / SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY 

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 

Analyte 

Parent Sample 
Result 

[A] 

Sample 
Duplicate 

Result 
[B] 

RPD 
Control 
Limits 
%RPD 

Flag 

Chloride 549 549 0 20 

Sulfate 1830 1810 1 20 

Lab Batch #: 700406 

Date Analyzed: 07/13/2007 

QC- Sample I D : 285748-001 D 

Date Prepared: 07/13/2007 

Batch #: 1 

Analyst: LATCOR 

Matrix: Water 

Reporting Units: mg/L SAMPLE / SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY 

Metals per ICP by SW846 6010B 

Analyte 

Parent Sample 
Result 

IA] 

Sample 
Duplicate 

Result 
[B] 

RPD 
Control 
Limits 
%RPD 

Flag 

Calcium 139 139 0 25 

Magnesium ND 32.6 NC 25 

Potassium 5.09 4.54 11 25 

Sodium 106 104 2 25 

Lab Batch #: 700387 

Date Analyzed: 07/13/2007 

QC- Sample I D : 285882-001 D 

Date Prepared: 

Batch #: 

07/13/2007 

1 

Analyst: LATCOR 

Matrix: Water 

Reporting Units: mg/L SAMPLE / SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY 

Residue, Filterable (TDS) by EPA 160.1 

Analyte 

Parent Sample 
Result 

[A] 

Sample 
Duplicate 

Result 
[B] 

RPD 
Control 
Limits 
%RPD 

Flag 

Total dissolve solids 1470 1430 3 30 

Spike Relative Difference RPD 200 * | (B-A)/(B+A) | 
All Results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes. 
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Environmental Lab of Texas 
Variance/ Corrective Action Report- Sample Log-In 

Date/ Time: "? • \ t i : 1 3 ' - 7X" 

Lab ID H : " Z S ^ t ) f~J -

Initials: Ct I 

Sample Receipt Checkl ist 

. . Client initials 
»1 Temperature ol container/ cooler? No "C 
#2 Shippinq contain eri in qood condition? No 
#3 Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? No Not Present' 
#4 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles/container? No Not Present 
#5 Chain of Custody present?. , No 
#6 Sample instructions:complete.of Chain of Custody? No 
#7 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/received? No 
#6 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)? fit- No ID written on Cont/ Lid 
#9 Container iabel(s) teqible and intact? ¥: No Not Applicable 
#10 Sample matrSd properties agree wilh Chain of Custody? ' M No 
#11 Containers supplied by ELOT? No 
#12 Samples In proper container/ bottle? {** No See Below 

#13 Samples properly preserved? No See Below 

#14 Sample bottles: intact? No 
#15 Preservations documented on Chain of Custody? No 
#16 Containers documented on Chain of Custody? No 
#17 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? w No See Below 
#18 All samples received within sufficient hold time? No See Below 
#19 Subcontract of sarhpte(s)? Yes No Not-Applicable 
#20 VOC samples have zero headspace? No NoTAppHeatfle 

Variance Documentation 

Contact: Contacted by: Date/Time: 

Regarding: 

Corrective Action Taken: 

Check all thai Apply: Q See attached e-mai:/ fax 
f~] Client understands and would like to proceed with analysis 
T~~] Cooling process had begun shortly after sampling event 
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AR Dl NAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 « 101 E. MARLAND•* HOBBS; NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
RICE OPERATING COMPANY 
ATTN: KRISTIN FARRIS-POPE 
122 WEST TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX TO: (575) 397-1471 

Receiving Date: 11/13/07 
Reporting Date: 11/20/07 
Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: BD SANTA RITA LEAK 
Pro jec t L o c a t i o n : T22S R37E SEC27 A - LEA COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 11/12/07 
Sample Type: WATER 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: CK 
Analyzed By: AB 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 
BENZENE TOLUENE 

(mg/L) (mg/L) 

ETHYL 
BENZENE 

(mg/L) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

(mg/L) 

ANALYSIS DATE 11/14/07 11/14/07 11/14/07 11/14/07 

H13699-1 MONITOR WELL # 1 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <0.003 

H13699-2 MONITOR WELL #2: <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003 
H13699-3 MONITOR WELL #3 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003 

Quality Control 0.102 0.092 0.095 0.293 
True Value Q C 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.300 
% Recovery 102 92 95 98 
Relative Percent Difference 2.4 0.4 1.0 1.5 

M E T H O D : E P A S W - 8 4 6 8 0 2 1 B 

Chemist Date 

H13Q99b Rice 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
aff i l iates or successors ar is ing out of or related to the per formance of serv ices hereunder by C a r d i n a l , regard less o f whe ther such c la im is based upon any o f the above-s ta ted reasons or o therwise. 



L 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 1G1 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
RfCE OPERATING COMPANY 
ATTN: KRISTIN FARRIS-POPE 
122 W. TAYLOR STREET 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX TO: (575) 397-1471 

Receiving Date: 11/13/07 
Reporting pate: 11/19/07 
Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: BD SANTA RITA LEAK 
Project Location: T22S R37E SEC27 A-LEA COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 11/12/07 
Sample Type: WATER 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: CK 
Analyzed By. HM/KS 

Na Ca Mg K Conductivity T-Alkalinity 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (wS/cm) (mgCaCOs/L) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 11/19/07 11/19/07 11/19/07 11/19/07 11/14/07 11/14/07 
H13699-1 MONITOR WELL #1 288 79.8 72.6 11.3 2,250 292 
H13699-2 MON ITOR WELL #2 136 62.5 58.1 10.6 1,460 212 
H13699- 3 MON ITOR WELL #3 497 210 147 13.0 4,630 184 

Quality Control NR 492 51.6 2.95 1,415 NR 
True Value QC NR 50.0 50.0 3.00 1,413 NR 
% Recovery NR 98.5 103 98.3 100 NR 
Relative Percent Difference NR <0.1 1.5 5.0 0.1 NR 

METHODS: SM3500-Ca-D3500-Mg E 8049 120.1 310.1 

Cl so4 co3 H C 0 3 pH TDS 
(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (su.) (mg/L) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 11/15/07 11/19/07 11/14/07 11/14/07 11/14/07 11/15/07 
H13699-1 MONITOR WELL #1 356 331 0 356 7.50 1,398 
H13699-2 MONITOR WELL #2 160 257 0 259 7.74 930 
H13699-3 MONITOR WELL #3 1,210 326 0 224 7.42 2,596 

Quality Control 500 22.8 NPJ 988 6.95 NR 
True Value QC 500 25.0 NR 1000 7.00 NR 
% Recovery 100 91.1 NR 98.8 99 3 NR 
Relative Percent Difference < 0.1 6.3 NR 1.2 0.7 NR 

METHODS: SM4500-CI-B 3754 310.1 310/T 150.1 160.1 

Chemist ' Date 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether'based in contractor tort, shall oe limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All clalr^Jf ir iy^wajtr^pJpf-r iegl igence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after-completion of the applicable, 
service. "In n ^ ^ w i v alBlteEfdinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, rts subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. 
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ATTACHMENT C 

Well Sampling Data Forms 



ATTACHMENT C 

Well Sampling Data Forms 





WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM 

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL ID: Monitor Well #1 

SYSTEM: BD DATE: January 25, 2007 

SITE LOCATION: Santa Rita SAMPLER-. Rozanne Johnson 

PURGING METHOD: El Hand Bailed • Pump, Type: 

SAMPLING METHOD: E) Disposable Bailer • Direct trom Discharge Hose • Other:. 

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: • On-site Drum • Drums El SWD Disposal Facility 

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 63.58 Feet 
DEPTH TO WATER: 54.10 Feet 
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: 9.48 Feet 
WELL VOLUME: 1.5 Gal. 

In. Well Diameter 
Gallons purged prior to sampling 

TIME 
TEMP. 

°C 
COND. 
mS/cm pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS 

Clear-No Odor 

9:40 18.5 8.38 7.17 Samples Collected 

BTEX (2-40ml VOA) 

Major lons/TDS (1-1000ml Plastic) 

COMMENTS: 

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements. 

Delivered samples to Environmental Lab of Texas for BTEX, Major Ions, and TDS analysis. 

• 



WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM 

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL ID: Monitor Well #1 

SYSTEM: BD DATE: April 4, 2007 

SITE LOCATION: Santa Rita SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson 

PURGING METHOD: 0 Hand Bailed • Pump, Type: 

SAMPLING METHOD: El Disposable Bailer • Direct from Discharge Hose • Other:. 

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: • On-site Drum • Drums El SWD Disposal Facility 

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 63.58 Feet 
DEPTH TO WATER: 54.11 Feet 
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: 9.47 Feet 2 In. Well Diameter 
WELL VOLUME: 1J>_ Gal. 5.5 Gallons purged prior to sampling 

TIME 
TEMP. 

°C 
COND. 
mS/cm pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS 

Clear - No Odor 

10:05 20.2 9.15 7.15 Samples Collected 

BTEX (2-40ml VOA) 

Major lons/TDS (1-1000ml Plastic) 

• 

COMMENTS: 

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements. 

Delivered samples to Environmental Lab of Texas for BTEX, Major Ions, and TDS analysis. 

• 



WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM 

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company 

SYSTEM: _BD 

SITE LOCATION: Santa Rita 

WELL ID: Monitor Well #1 

DATE: July 9, 2007 

SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson 

PURGING METHOD: 

SAMPLING METHOD: 

El Hand Bailed • Pump, Type: 

EI Disposable Bailer D Direct from Discharge Hose • Other: 

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: • On-site Drum • Drums El SWD Disposal Facility 

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 
DEPTH TO WATER: 53.80 
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: 
WELL VOLUME: 

63.58 Feet 
Feet 
Feet 9.78 

1.6 Gal. 
In. Well Diameter 
Gallons purged prior to sampling 

TIME 
TEMP. 

°C 
COND. 
mS/cm 

pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS 

Clear - No Odor 

8:45 20.8 2.53 7.13 Samples Collected 

BTEX (2-40ml VOA) 

Major lons/TDS (1-1000ml Plastic) 

COMMENTS: Conductivity has changed since the last sampling event. 

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements. 

Delivered samples to Environmental Lab of Texas for BTEX, Major Ions, and TDS analysis. 



WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM 

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company 

SYSTEM: _BD 

SITE LOCATION: Santa Rita 

WELL ID: Monitor Well #1 

DATE: November 12, 2007 

SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson 

PURGING METHOD: 

SAMPLING METHOD: 

• Hand Bailed 0 Pump, Typej_ Purge Pump 

0 Disposable Bailer • Direct from Discharge Hose • Other: 

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: • On-site Drum • Drums 

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 63.58 Feet 
DEPTH TO WATER: 53.87 Feet 
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: 9.71 Feet 2 
WELL VOLUME: 1.6 Gal. 6 

0 SWD Disposal Facility 

In. Well Diameter 
Gallons purged prior to sampling 

TIME 
TEMP. 

°C 

COND. 
mS/cm' 

PH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS 

Clear - No Odor 

9:10 20.3 2.17 7.52 Samples Collected 

BTEX (2-40ml VOA) 

Major lons/TDS (1-1000ml Plastic) 

COMMENTS: 

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements. 

Delivered samples to Cardinal Lab in Hobbs, New Mexico for BTEX, Major Ions, and TDS analysis. 



• 

WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM 

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL ID: Monitor Well #2 

SYSTEM: BD DATE: November 12, 2007 

SITE LOCATION: Santa Rita SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson 

PURGING METHOD: • Hand Bailed 0 Pump, Typej Purge Pump 

SAMPLING METHOD: 0 Disposable Bailer • Direct from Discharge Hose • Other, 

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: • On-site Drum • Drums 0 SWD Disposal Facility 

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 62.58 Feet 
DEPTH TO WATER: 54.55 Feet 
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: 8.03 Feet 
WELL VOLUME: 1.3 Gal. 

In. Well Diameter 
Gallons purged prior to sampling 

TIME 
TEMP. 

°C 
COND. 
mS/cm 

pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS 

Clear - No Odor 

10:00 20.4 1.39 7.74 Samples Collected 

BTEX (2-40ml VOA) 

Major lons/TDS (1-1000ml Plastic) 

COMMENTS: 

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements. 

Delivered samples to Cardinal Lab in Hobbs, New Mexico for BTEX, Major Ions, and TDS analysis. 



CLIENT: RICE Operating Company 

SYSTEM: J3D 

SITE LOCATION: Santa Rita 

WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM 

WELL ID-. Monitor Well #3 

DATE: November 12, 2007 

SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson 

PURGING METHOD: 

SAMPLING METHOD: 

• Hand Bailed El Pump, Type_ Purge Pump 

E l Disposable Bailer • Direct from Discharge Hose • Other: 

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: • On-site Drum • Drums 

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 65.45 Feet 
DEPTH TO WATER: 53.70 Feet 
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: 11.75 Feet 2 
WELL VOLUME: 1.9 Gal. 6 

El SWD Disposal Facility 

In. Well Diameter 
Gallons purged prior to sampling 

TIME 
TEMP. 

°C 
COND. 
mS/cm 

pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS 

Clear - No Odor 

10:55 20.4 4.35 7.45 Samples Collected 

BTEX (2-40ml VOA) 

Major lons/TDS (1-1000ml Plastic) 

COMMENTS: 

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements. 

Delivered samples to Cardinal Lab in Hobbs, New Mexico for BTEX, Major Ions, and TDS analysis. 


